

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 24-166

SCA EFiled: May 20 2024  
06:07PM EDT  
Transaction ID 73112322

---

CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND CABELL COUNTY COMMISSION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, CARDINAL HEALTH, INC., AND  
MCKESSON CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit, Nos. 22-1819 & 22-1822

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB #10752)  
Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB #6523)  
CAREY DOUGLAS KESSLER & RUBY PLLC  
901 Chase Tower, 707 Virginia Street, East  
Charleston, WV 25323  
(304) 345-1234  
sruby@cdkrlaw.com  
rfranks@cdkrlaw.com

May 20, 2024

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)*

Enu A. Mainigi\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
George A. Borden\*  
Ashley W. Hardin\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Avenue, SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
emainigi@wc.com  
gborden@wc.com  
ahardin@wc.com  
***Counsel for Respondent Cardinal  
Health, Inc.***

Gretchen M. Callas (WVSB #7136)  
Albert F. Sebok (WVSB #4722)  
JACKSON KELLY PLLC  
P.O. Box 553  
Charleston, WV 25322  
(304) 340-1000  
gcallas@jacksonkelly.com  
asebok@jacksonkelly.com

Robert A. Nicholas\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joseph J. Mahady\*  
Anne Rollins Bohnet\*  
REED SMITH LLP  
1717 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19130  
(215) 851-8100  
rnicholas@reedsmith.com  
jmahady@reedsmith.com  
abohnet@reedsmith.com

Kim M. Watterson\*  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-3131  
kwatterson@reedsmith.com  
***Counsel for Respondent AmerisourceBergen  
Drug Corporation***

Jeffrey M. Wakefield (WVSB #3894)  
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO PLLC  
P.O. Box. 3843  
Charleston, WV 25338-3843  
(304) 345-0200  
jwakefield@flahertylegal.com

Paul W. Schmidt\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy C. Hester\*  
Christian J. Pistilli\*  
Stephen F. Petkis\*  
Nicole M. Antoine\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
pschmidt@cov.com  
thester@cov.com  
cpistilli@cov.com  
spetkis@cov.com  
nantoine@cov.com  
***Counsel for Respondent McKesson  
Corporation***

\*Motion to appear *pro hac vice* pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A.    The Trial Court Held That West Virginia Public Nuisance Law Does Not Apply to the Distribution and Sale of Lawful Products.....4

    B.    The Trial Court Held That Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Liability Even if West Virginia Public Nuisance Law Applies. ....5

        1.    The Trial Court Found That Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Causation. ....5

        2.    The Trial Court Found That Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Proximate Causation.....8

        3.    The Trial Court Found That Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Unreasonable Conduct by Distributors. ....8

        4.    The Trial Court Held That Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Was Not a Proper Abatement Remedy. ....10

    C.    The Certification Order.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....12

ARGUMENT .....12

I.    Standard of Decision.....12

II.   West Virginia Public Nuisance Law Does Not Apply to the Distribution of Lawful Products. ....12

    A.    The Tort of Public Nuisance Applies to Conduct, Not Conditions. ....13

    B.    West Virginia Public Nuisance Law Applies to Conduct That Interferes with Public Property and Public Resources, Not the Distribution of Lawful Products.....15

    C.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate Any Public Right Under West Virginia Public Nuisance Law. ....18

    D.    The Restatement of Torts Are Consistent with West Virginia Law and Support the Trial Court’s Ruling. ....23

E.	The Majority of State Supreme Courts To Consider the Expansion of Public Nuisance to Products Have Rejected It. ....	25
F.	The West Virginia Lower Court Decisions on Which Plaintiffs Rely Are Not Persuasive. ....	28
G.	The West Virginia Legislature Has Not Approved These Claims.....	30
H.	Public Policy Concerns Strongly Counsel Against Recognizing Public Nuisance Liability Here. ....	32
III.	The Elements of a Public Nuisance Claim Are Clear and Settled. ....	34
A.	Unlawful Conduct Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Unreasonable Under West Virginia Law.....	36
B.	The Causation Standard for Public Nuisance Claims Is Not Relaxed From General Tort Law. ....	36
C.	Plaintiffs’ Request For a Large Sum of Money To Address Downstream Effects of Opioid Abuse Is Not A Proper Abatement Remedy. ....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bailey v. SWCC*, 170 W. Va. 771, 296 S.E.2d 901 (1982) ..... 31

*Barefield v. DPIC Cos.*, 215 W. Va. 544, 600 S.E.2d 256 (2004)..... 12

*Brumfield v. Wofford*, 143 W. Va. 332, 102 S.E.2d 103 (1958)..... 35

*Carter v. Monsanto Co.*, 212 W.Va. 732, 575 S.E.2d 342 (2002)..... 37

*City and County of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 38

*City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*, 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)..... 21, 22, 24, 25

*City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*, 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)..... 25

*City of Elkins v. Donohoe*, 74 W. Va. 335, 81 S.E. 1130 (1914)..... 16

*City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*, 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) ..... 25

*City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore Co.*, 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007) ..... 38

*Collins v. AAA Homebuilders, Inc.*, 175 W. Va. 427, 333 S.E.2d 792 (1985) ..... 12, 35

*Daniels v. Cranberry Fuel Co.*, 111 W. Va. 484, 163 S.E. 24 (1932)..... 37

*Davis v. Spragg*, 72 W. Va. 672, 79 S.E. 652 (1913) ..... 16

*Delaney v. Deere & Co.*, 999 P.2d 930 (Kan. 2000) ..... 25

*District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.*, 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) ..... 38

*Duff v. Morgantown Energy Assocs.*, 187 W. Va. 712, 421 S.E.2d 253 (1992)..... passim

*Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*, 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001) ..... 25

*Hale v. Town of Weston*, 40 W. Va. 313, 321 S.E. 742 (1895) ..... 18

*Hark v. Mountain Fork Lumber Co.*, 127 W.Va. 586, 34 S.E.2d 348 (1945) ..... 18

*Harris v. Poulton*, 99 W. Va. 20, 127 S.E. 647 (1925)..... 15

*Hendricks v. Stalnaker*, 181 W. Va. 31, 380 S.E.2d 198 (1989) ..... 18, 19

<i>Higginbotham v. Kearsse</i> , 111 W. Va. 264, 161 S.E. 37 (1931) .....	16
<i>IGEN Int'l, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	25
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Heatwole</i> , 126 W. Va. 888, 30 S.E.2d 537 (1944) .....	15
<i>Keystone Bridge Co. v. Summers</i> , 13 W. Va. 476 (1878).....	19
<i>Light v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 203 W. Va. 27, 506 S.E.2d 64 (1998).....	12
<i>Martin v. Williams</i> , 141 W.Va. 595, 93 S.E.2d 835 (1956).....	14
<i>McCormick v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 215 W. Va. 679, 600 S.E.2d 576 (2004).....	37
<i>Motto v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 220 W.Va. 412, 647 S.E.2d 848 (2007).....	12, 36
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	37
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	37
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Parker v. City of Fairmont</i> , 72 W. Va. 688, 79 S.E. 660 (1913).....	15
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 482, 694 S.E.2d 815 (2010) .....	28
<i>Pickens v. Coal River Boom &amp; Timber Co.</i> , 66 W. Va. 10, 65 S.E. 865 (1909) .....	18
<i>Pope v. Edward M. Rude Carrier Corp.</i> , 138 W. Va. 218, 75 S.E.2d 584 (1953).....	13
<i>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 1319 (Conn. 1997).....	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	31
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	31
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Riffle v. C.J. Hughes Constr. Co.</i> , 226 W. Va. 581, 703 S.E.2d 552 (2010) .....	23
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. City of Fairmont</i> , 175 W. Va. 479, 334 S.E.2d 616 (1985).....	15, 16, 17, 19

<i>State ex rel. Advance Stores Co v. Recht</i> , 230 W. Va. 464, 740 S.E.2d 59 (2013) .....	2
<i>State ex rel. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. Moats</i> , 245 W. Va. 431, 859 S.E.2d 374 (2021).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Stone</i> , 216 W. Va. 379, 607 S.E.2d 485 (2004) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Riffle v. Ranson</i> , 195 W. Va. 121, 464 S.E.2d 763 (1995) .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Kermit Lumber</i> , 200 W.Va. 221, 488 S.E.2d 901 (1997) .....	passim
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 239 W. Va. 168, 799 S.E.2d 718 (2017).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Ehrlick</i> , 65 W. Va. 700, 64 S.E. 935 (1909) .....	16
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014) .....	25
<i>Valentine v. Wheeling Elec. Co.</i> , 180 W. Va. 382, 376 S.E.2d 588 (1988).....	37
<i>Webb v. Sessler</i> , 135 W. Va. 341, 63 S.E.2d 65 (1950).....	37
<i>Williams v. Cnty. Ct.</i> , 26 W. Va. 488 (1885) .....	18
<i>Wilson v. Phoenix Powder</i> , 40 W. Va. 413, 21 S.E. 1035 (1895) .....	16
 <b>Trial Court Orders and Unpublished Decisions</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2024 Alas. Trial Order LEXIS 1 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2024) .....	27
<i>Brooke Cnty. Comm’n v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 11242293 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 28, 2018).....	28, 37
<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma. L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super Ct. Jan. 8, 2019).....	28, 33
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019).....	28
<i>E. Me. Med. Ctr. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2161256 (Me. Bus. Ct. Feb. 13, 2023) .....	27
<i>Fayetteville Ark. Hosp. Co., LLC v. Amneal Pharm.</i> , No. 72CV-20-156 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 16, 2022) .....	27
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4178617 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2019) .....	38

<i>Lemongello v. Will Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21488208 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. June 19, 2003).....	29
<i>Michigan ex rel. Nessel v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 2020 Mich. Cir. LEXIS 1796 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Jan. 22, 2021) .....	28
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2019).....	27
Order Denying Defs.’ Mots. to Dismiss, <i>City of Beckley v. Allergan PLC</i> , No. 20-C-34 MSH (W. Va. M.L.P. Oct. 18, 2022).....	30
Order Denying Defs.’ MSJ re “Factual Issue #2,” <i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , No. 21-C-9000 DISTRIBUTOR (W. Va. M.L.P. July 1, 2022).....	29, 30
Order Denying Kroger’s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>State ex rel. Morrissey v. Kroger Co.</i> , No. 22-C-111 PNM (W.Va. M.L.P. Nov. 15, 2022) .....	23, 30
Order Denying Pharmacy Defs. Mots. to Dismiss, <i>In re Opioid Litig.: Pharmacies Cases</i> , No. 21-C-9000-PHARM (W. Va. M.L.P. Aug. 3, 2022).....	23, 30
Order re: Rulings Issued During the September 20, 2019 Status Conf., <i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , No. 19-C-9000 (W. Va. M.L.P. Oct. 19, 2019) .....	29
<i>South Dakota v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2021 WL 5873046 (S.D. Cir. Ct. Jan. 13, 2021) .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Morrissey v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 12814021 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2014).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
W. Va. Code § 8-12-5 .....	38
W. Va. Code § 7-1-3kk.....	38
W. Va. Code § 51-1A-3 .....	35
W. Va. Code § 51-1A-4 .....	14
W. Va. Code § 55-18-1 .....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amicus Br. of Indiana and Fourteen Others States in Support of Dismissal, <i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1916332 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018) .....	27
David A. Dana, <i>Public Nuisance Law When Politics Fails</i> , 83 Ohio St. L.J. 61 (2022).....	17, 25



Donald Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003) .....	20
<i>Gunmaker Dismissed from WVA Public Nuisance Suit</i> , 6 No. 7 Andrews Gun Indus. Litig. Rep. 7 (Nov. 5, 2004).....	29
Leslie Kendrick, <i>The Perils and Promise of Public Nuisance</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 702 (2023) .....	17
Nathan R. Hamons, <i>Addicted to Hope: Abating the Opioid Epidemic and Seeking Redress from Opioid Distributors for Creating a Public Nuisance</i> , 121 W. Va. L. Rev. 257 (2018).....	20
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Private Law Connections to Public Nuisance Law: Some Realism About Today's Intellectual Nominalism</i> , 17 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 282 (2022) .....	33
SB 572, 86th Leg. 2d Sess. (W. Va. 2023) .....	32
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional</i> , 132 Yale L.J. Forum 985 (2023).....	17, 33, 39

## **Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	passim
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (Am. Law Inst. 2020).....	passim
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (Am. Law. Inst. 1997).....	25
William Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	20
